
FAYETTE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY 

MARCH 22,2011 

BE IT REMEMBERED that the Fayette County Legislative Body met in regular 
session at the Bill G. Kelley CriminalJustice Complex in Somerville, Tennessee, on the 
22nd day of March, 20] 1. Present and presiding was Chairman Rhea Taylor. Also 
present were Sue W. Culver, County Clerk; James R. "Bobby" Riles, Sheriff; and the 
following County Commissioners: Ed Allen, Joann Allen, Steve Anderson, Charles 
Brewer, Odis Cox, Lee "Sissy" Dowdle, Willie German, Jr, Ronald Harris, Reggie 
Howard, Bill Kelley, Terry Leggett, David Lillard, Sylvester Logan, Claude Oglesby, 
Steve Reeves, Raymond Seals, Larry Watkins, and Myles Wilson. 

With all Commissioners present a quorum was declared. 

The agenda was re-arranged to allow for the election of a replacement to fill the 
seat occupied by Commissioner Tom Karcher who passed away in February, to serve 
until the next General Election in 2012. Commissioner Lillard nominated Judy Karcher. 
Commissioner Oglesby moved that the nomination cease and that Ms. Karcher be elected 
by acclamation. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Brewer, and passed 
unanimously on a voice vote. Ms Karcher was then sworn in by Chainnan Taylor, and 
took her place at the Commissioner's table. 

After a brief recess for an attorney-client meeting, the meeting was again called to 
order by the Chairman. 

Hattie Williams and John Bragorgas, both of Somerville addressed the Board with 
issues regarding the building of a new elementary School. 

The next item on the agenda was the approval of the minutes from the March 1, 
2011 meeting. After some discussion regarding the revision presented at the meeting, 
Commissioner Joann Allen moved to table approval of the March 1 minutes until the 
April' meeting to allow time for the Commissioners to thoroughly review the changes. 
The motion was seconded by Commissioner Ed Allen, and passed unanimously on a 
voice vote. 

Chairman Taylor stated that the family ofWayne Burch, member of the Public 
Works Board until his death in December, had asked that the resolution honoring Mr. 
Burch be postponed until the April meeting to allow for time to contact family members 
so they could be present for the presentation. 

Commissioner Reeves moved that the following be approved as notaries public: 
Sandra Newman Dowdy; Gerlisa Ewell, Jessica Greenfield, Charlotte Loines, Angela 
Matlock, Stephanie M. Parker, Sherri Trosper, Mary E. Ward, and Denise M. Wolf. Tne 
motion was seconded by Commissioner Kelley and passed unanimously by the Board. 

734 


FAYETTE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY 

MARCH 22,2011 

BE IT REMEMBERED that the Fayette County Legislative Body met in regular 
session at the Bill G. Kelley CriminalJustice Complex in Somerville, Tennessee, on the 
22nd day of March, 20] 1. Present and presiding was Chairman Rhea Taylor. Also 
present were Sue W. Culver, County Clerk; James R. "Bobby" Riles, Sheriff; and the 
following County Commissioners: Ed Allen, Joann Allen, Steve Anderson, Charles 
Brewer, Odis Cox, Lee "Sissy" Dowdle, Willie German, Jr, Ronald Harris, Reggie 
Howard, Bill Kelley, Terry Leggett, David Lillard, Sylvester Logan, Claude Oglesby, 
Steve Reeves, Raymond Seals, Larry Watkins, and Myles Wilson. 

With all Commissioners present a quorum was declared. 

The agenda was re-arranged to allow for the election of a replacement to fill the 
seat occupied by Commissioner Tom Karcher who passed away in February, to serve 
until the next General Election in 2012. Commissioner Lillard nominated Judy Karcher. 
Commissioner Oglesby moved that the nomination cease and that Ms. Karcher be elected 
by acclamation. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Brewer, and passed 
unanimously on a voice vote. Ms Karcher was then sworn in by Chainnan Taylor, and 
took her place at the Commissioner's table. 

After a brief recess for an attorney-client meeting, the meeting was again called to 
order by the Chairman. 

Hattie Williams and John Bragorgas, both of Somerville addressed the Board with 
issues regarding the building of a new elementary School. 

The next item on the agenda was the approval of the minutes from the March 1, 
2011 meeting. After some discussion regarding the revision presented at the meeting, 
Commissioner Joann Allen moved to table approval of the March 1 minutes until the 
April' meeting to allow time for the Commissioners to thoroughly review the changes. 
The motion was seconded by Commissioner Ed Allen, and passed unanimously on a 
voice vote. 

Chairman Taylor stated that the family of Wayne Burch, member of the Public 
Works Board until his death in December, had asked that the resolution honoring Mr. 
Burch be postponed until the April meeting to allow for time to contact family members 
so they could be present for the presentation. 

Commissioner Reeves moved that the following be approved as notaries public: 
Sandra Newman Dowdy; Gerlisa Ewell, Jessica Greenfield, Charlotte Loines, Angela 
Matlock, Stephanie M. Parker, Sherri Trosper, Mary E. Ward, and Denise M. Wolf. Tne 
motion was seconded by Commissioner Kelley and passed unanimously by the Board. 

734 



735 

Under unfinished business, Chairman Taylor reminded Commissioners that 
financial reports were included ib their packets. He then reported for the Mayor's Office, 
giving an update on the schools and a couple ofmeetings just to give you an idea of 
what's been happening in the last week and a half to two weeks. Last Tuesday we 
received a portion of the documents you requested in the last County Commission 
meeting. There was an open records request from Commissioner Dowdle which mirrored 
a portion of that resolution, those were delivered that night. Thursday, aboutfive o'clock 
I received from Mr. Minor's office the balance of what he sent over. Friday, we had a 
meeting with the attorneys, the School Board staffand Dr. Gray, but Dr Gray stated that 
schools were letting out about eleven 0' clock and that they could not stay past thattime. 
So the meeting we had Friday was very short, and basically all we did was say that we 
were going to have another meeting sometime this coming week, as soon as all parties 
can arrange their schedules. So that's where we are now. The information that you have 
on the table tonight is information that you requested last month: that the School Board 
has provided to you, there are two large packets. For the most of you, I think this is the 
first time you've seen it, Commissioner Lillard has seen it, as have the attorneys, and 
Commissioner Dowdle. You have not had time to go through any of that, and tonight I 
don't know ifthere is much you can do. Now, there is a resolution that's laid on the 
table, the attorneys have reviewed it and if someone wants to make a motion we will 
move forward with it. Commissioner Lillard moved that the "Resolution OfThe Fayette 
County Board of Commissioners To Continue Pending Receipt Of All The Requested 
Information From The Fayette County Board of Education" be approved. The motion 
was seconded by Commissioner Oglesby. 

Whereas, on January 25, 2011, this Commission received a requeS1: Trom the Fayette County 
Board of ::ducation in the amount of $14,900,000 to fund construction of a new school; and 

Whereas, on January 25, 2011 ,this Commission received information from the Board of Education 
regarding the savings projected to result from construction of a new school and found this 
information to be confusing and inconsistent; and 

Whereas, on February 17, 2011, at a meeting of the Joint Committee on Desegregation, the 
answers provided by the Board of Education in response to questions from Commissioner Ed Allen 
concerning projected utility costs and projected school staffing costs/requirements were found to 
be insufficient and further information on these issues was requested of the Board but no date was 
specified for the presentation of the needed information; and 

When:::as, on March 1,2011, this Commission passed a resolution requesting that by March 15, 
2011, the Board of Education provide a written response to nine specific items in order to assist 
this Commission in its evaluation afthe Board's funding request; and 

VVhereas, on March 15, 2011, the Board of Education deiivered a response to some of the 
elements in Item #4 and, on March 17, 2011, delivered a response to the remaining items; and 

Whereas, this Commission finds that some of the information deiivered by the Board does not 
meet the specified criteria of requested items; and 

Whereas, this Commission finds that the delivered information states that details regarding 
fulfillment of the Green ractors do exist and have been provided to parties to litigation currently 
pending in federal court but were not provided to this Commission although these details were 
specifically requested; and 

Whereas, this Commission cannot complete its evaluation of the Board's funding request until all 
the requested information has been received and analy=ed; 

735 

Under unfinished business, Chairman Taylor reminded Commissioners that 
financial reports were included ib their packets. He then reported for the Mayor's Office, 
giving an update on the schools and a couple of meetings just to give you an idea of 
what's been happening in the last week and a half to two weeks. Last Tuesday we 
received a portion of the documents you requested in the last County Commission 
meeting. There was an open records request from Commissioner Dowdle which mirrored 
a portion of that resolution, those were delivered that night. Thursday, aboutfive o'clock 
I received from Mr. Minor's office the balance of what he sent over. Friday, we had a 
meeting with the attorneys, the School Board staffand Dr. Gray, but Dr Gray stated that 
schools were letting out about eleven 0' clock and that they could not stay past that time. 
So the meeting we had Friday was very short, and basically all we did was say that we 
were going to have another meeting sometime this coming week, as soon as all parties 
can arrange their schedules. So that's where we are now. The information that you have 
on the table tonight is information that you requested last month: that the School Board 
has provided to you, there are two large packets. For the most of you, I think this is the 
first time you've seen it, Commissioner Lillard has seen it, as have the attorneys, and 
Commissioner Dowdle. You have not had time to go through any of that, and tonight I 
don't know ifthere is much you can do. Now, there is a resolution that's laid on the 
table, the attorneys have reviewed it and if someone wants to make a motion we will 
move forward with it. Commissioner Lillard moved that the "Resolution Of The Fayette 
County Board of Commissioners To Continue Pending Receipt Of All The Requested 
Information From The Fayette County Board of Education" be approved. The motion 
was seconded by Commissioner Oglesby. 

Whereas, on January 25, 2011, this Commission received a requeS1: Trom the Fayette County 
Board of ::ducation in the amount of $14,900,000 to fund construction of a new school; and 

Whereas, on January 25, 2011 ,this Commission received information from the Board of Education 
regarding the savings projected to result from construction of a new school and found this 
information to be confusing and inconsistent; and 

Whereas, on February 17, 2011, at a meeting of the Joint Committee on Desegregation, the 
answers provided by the Board of Education in response to questions from Commissioner Ed Allen 
concerning projected utility costs and projected school staffing costs/requirements were found to 
be insufficient and further information on these issues was requested of the Board but no date was 
specified for the presentation of the needed information; and 

When:::as, on March 1,2011, this Commission passed a resolution requesting that by March 15, 
2011, the Board of Education provide a written response to nine specific items in order to assist 
this Commission in its evaluation afthe Board's funding request; and 

VVhereas, on March 15, 2011, the Board of Education deiivered a response to some of the 
elements in Item #4 and, on March 17, 2011, delivered a response to the remaining items; and 

Whereas, this Commission finds that some of the information deiivered by the Board does not 
meet the specified criteria of requested items; and 

Whereas, this Commission finds that the delivered InTormation states that details regarding 
fulfillment of the Green ractors do exist and have been provided to parties to litigation currently 
pending in federal court but were not provided to this Commission although these details were 
specifically requested; and 

Whereas, this Commission cannot complete its evaluation of the Board's funding request until all 
the requested information has been received and analy=ed; 



NOW, THEREi=ORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THAT: 

1. 	 This Commission respectfully requests that by lVlarch 30, 2011, the of E:ducation provide 
a written or digital response to the following six residual items from its March 1, 2011, 
resolution in orderto assist this Commission in its evaluation of the Board's funding request: 

a. One year's volume utiiization by month for electricity, water and gas for Atoka Elementary 
School or another new school that is equivalent to the Board's proposed new schooL 

b. The comparative analysis for school operations using today's salaries for the new school 
and itemizing all school-wide positions by claSSification, e.g., instructional raciiitators, data 
clerks. 

c. The salary/earnings account number for each school system employee with the exception 
of food service employees which have already been received. 

d. The total gross earnings for fiscal year 2009-2010 paid to each hourly employee at Central, 
Jefferson and Somervilie elementary schools. 

e. The spreadsheet in digital spreadsheet format for certified staff showing location/school, 
account number, last name, first name, training/education level, years of service, 
salary before any supplements, suppiement 1, supplement 2, supplement 3, total salary, 
Career Ladder amount, and total overall gross earnings. If numeric codes are used to 
designate training/education level, provide a separate, printed eauivalency indicating 
the degree, e.g., BS, MA, MA45, etc., represented by each numeric code. 

i. Details of the plan, approach, changes and/or process previousiy identified as existing, but 
not in:::Juded, in the Board's March 17 response addressing the Green factors for facuity 
composition, staff composition, faciiities, and exm::-curricular activities. . 

2. 	 Based on the recent receipt of responses from the Beard of Education, the extension of time 
needed for the Board to respond properiy to the above listed residual items, and the time 
needed by this Commission to anaiyze the information upon its receipt, consideration and 
further deliberation of the Board's funding request shall be continued, with this Commission 
anticipating that upon timely receipt of the above referenced information this Commission will 
resume deliberations on April 26, 2011. 

Adopted this .22nd day of March, 2011, the pubiic welfa;-e requiring it. 

Chairman, Board of Commissioners 

A-I-IESTED: 

County Court Clerk 

736 

NOW, THEREi=ORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THAT: 

1. This Commission respectfully requests that by lVlarch 30, 2011, the of E:ducation provide 
a written or digital response to the following six residual items from its March 1, 2011, 
resolution in orderto assist this Commission in its evaluation of the Board's funding request: 

a. One year's volume utiiization by month for electricity, water and gas for Atoka Elementary 
School or another new school that is equivalent to the Board's proposed new schooL 

b. The comparative analysis for school operations using today's salaries for the new school 
and itemizing all school-wide positions by claSSification, e.g., instructional raciiitators, data 
clerks. 

c. The salary/earnings account number for each school system employee with the exception 
of food service employees which have already been received. 

d. The total gross earnings for fiscal year 2009-2010 paid to each hourly employee at Central, 
Jefferson and Somervilie elementary schools. 

e. The spreadsheet in digital spreadsheet format for certified staff showing location/school, 
account number, last name, first name, training/education level, years of service, 
salary before any supplements, suppiement 1, supplement 2, supplement 3, total salary, 
Career Ladder amount, and total overall gross earnings. If numeric codes are used to 
designate training/education level, provide a separate, printed eauivalency indicating 
the degree, e.g., BS, MA, MA45, etc., represented by each numeric code. 

i. Details of the plan, approach, changes and/or process previousiy identified as existing, but 
not in:::Juded, in the Board's March 17 response addressing the Green factors for facuity 
composition, staff composition, faciiities, and exm::-curricular activities. . 

2. Based on the recent receipt of responses from the Beard of Education, the extension of time 
needed for the Board to respond properiy to the above listed residual items, and the time 
needed by this Commission to anaiyze the information upon its receipt, consideration and 
further deliberation of the Board's funding request shall be continued, with this Commission 
anticipating that upon timely receipt of the above referenced information this Commission will 
resume deliberations on April 26, 2011. 

Adopted this .22nd day of March, 2011, the pubiic welfa;-e requiring it. 

Chairman, Board of Commissioners 

A-I-I ESTED: 

County Court Clerk 

736 



The motion passed on the following roll call vote: 

Voting "YES": Commissioners Brewer, Cox, Dowdle, Gennan, Harris, Judy Karcher, 

Kelley, Lillard, Logan, Oglesby, Reeves, Seals and Watkins(13) 

Voting "NO": Commissioners: Ed Allen, Joann Allen, Anderson, Howard, Leggett, and 

Wilson(6). 


Chairman Taylor stated that we are in budget season, and that by the end of this 
month we will be assembling those, and we will be starting the budget process next 
month. We will not have budget meetings next month, those will beginthe following 
month. 

There were no reports from the Sheriffs Department, Juvenile Court, the Board 
of Public Works, the Trustee, or Planning and Development. 

Tom Minor, School Board Attorney, addressed the Board for Dr. Cedric Gray on 
behalf of the Board of Education. 

Commissioner Wilson reported for the Development Committee, statingthatthey 
did not meet. 

Commissioner German stated that the Health and Welfare Committee did not 
meet. 

Commissioner Oglesby stated that the Personnel =Sommittee did not meet. 

Chairman Taylor reported for the Criminal Justice/Public Safety Committee, as 
Commissioner Anderson was unableto attend the meeting. The Committee discussed a 
request by Ed Pulliam, Circuit Court Clerk, to change the way that jurors are paid for 
their service. The matter was discussed and forwarded to the Budget Committee. Fire 
Chief Jerry Ray requested that he be allowed to enter some old and surplus equipment in 
the next auction,that the County holds. This matter was also forwarded to Budget. 

Commissioner Lillard stated that the Education COl'nmittee did not meet. 

Commissioner Harris reported for the Budget Committee, which met March 8. 
2011. The first item discussed was a budget amendment to move the remaining amount 
offunds from the Sheriff's Department for shop rental to debt service. Commissioner 
Harris moved that this action be approved, the motion was seconded by Commissioner 
Anderson and was approved unanimously on a voice vote as follows: 

737 


The motion passed on the following roll call vote: 
Voting "YES": Commissioners Brewer, Cox, Dowdle, Gennan, Harris, Judy Karcher, 
Kelley, Lillard, Logan, Oglesby, Reeves, Seals and Watkins(13) . 
Voting "NO": Commissioners: Ed Allen, Joann Allen, Anderson, Howard, Leggett, and 
Wilson(6). 

Chainnan Taylor stated that we are in budget season, and that by the end of this 
month we will be assembling those, and we will be starting the budget process next 
month. We will not have budget meetings next month, those will beginthe following 
month. 

There were no reports from the Sheriffs Department, Juvenile Court, the Board 
of Public Works, the Trustee, or Planning and Development. 

Tom Minor, School Board Attorney, addressed the Board for Dr. Cedric Gray on 
behalf of the Board of Education. . 

Commissioner Wilson reported for the Development Committee, statingthatthey 
did not meet. 

Commissioner Gennan stated that the Health and Welfare Committee did not 
meet. 

Commissioner Oglesby stated that the Personnel =Sommittee did not meet. 

Chainnan Taylor reported for the Criminal Justice/Public Safety Committee, as 
Commissioner Anderson was unableto attend the meeting. The Committee discussed a 
request by Ed Pulliam, Circuit Court Clerk, to change the way that jurors are paid for 
their service. The matter was discussed and forwarded to the Budget Committee. Fire 
Chief Jerry Ray requested that he be allowed to enter some old and surplus equipment in 
the next auction,that the County holds. This matter was also forwarded to Budget. 

Commissioner Lillard stated that the Education COl'nmittee did not meet. 

Commissioner Harris reported for the Budget Committee, which met March 8. 
2011. The first item discussed was a budget amendment to move the remaining amount 
offunds from the Sheriffs Department for shop rental to debt service. Commissioner 
Harris moved that this action be approved, the motion was seconded by Commissioner 
Anderson and was approved unanimously on a voice vote as follows: 

737 



738 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County 
Commissioners ofFayette COlllty, Tennessee, in Tegular sessions on t'fJ.is 22nd day of 
March, 2011, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting 
ofme County Legislative Body in the Criminal Justice Cemer in Somerville, Tennessee. 

That the General Fund -;;'101 Budget Amendment be a...'11ended in t..h.e following 
words and figures, to wit: 

CO~7YGENER~FUN~ 

BUDGET .AMENDMENT 
FlY 10/11 

March, 2011 

Adjustment to E::::nenditure Accounts: INCREASE DECRL4..SE 

54900 
351 

Other Public Safety 
Rentals $ 4.200.00 

Subtotal-54900 $ 4~OO.OO 

TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE TO 
E::xJ>El"I"DITIJRE ACCOITNTS: $ 4~OO.O{/ 

COUNTY DEBT SERVICE FU:Nv 
FD'Nll 151 

Adjustment to EXDenditur€ Account: I:N"CREASE 

87310 General Government 
699 Other Debt Service ,1; 4.200.00 

TOT}>..L INCREASEIDECREASE TO 
EX"PE:N"'DITTJRE ACCOlil\TT: s 4~::W(}.OO 

738 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County 
Commissioners of Fayette COlllty, Tennessee, in Tegular sessions on t'fJ.is 22nd day of 
March, 2011, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting 
of me County Legislative Body in the Criminal Justice Cemer in Somerville, Tennessee. 

That the General Fund -;;'101 Budget Amendment be a...'11ended in t..h.e following 
words and figures, to wit: 

CO~7YGENER~FUN~ 

BUDGET .AMENDMENT 
FlY 10/11 

March, 2011 

Adjustment to E::::nenditure Accounts: 

54900 Other Public Safety 
351 Rentals 

Subtotal-54900 

TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE TO 
E::xJ>El"I"DITIJRE ACCOITNTS: 

INCREASE 

COUNTY DEBT SERVICE FU:Nv 
FD'Nll 151 

Adjustment to EXDenditur€ Account: 

87310 General Government 
699 Other Debt Service 

TOT}>..L INCREASEIDECREASE TO 
EX"PE:N"'DITTJRE ACCOlil\TT: 

---------------------- ...... _-

I:N"CREASE 

,1; 4.200.00 

s 4~::W(}.OO 

DECRL4..SE 

$ 4.200.00 

$ 4~OO.OO 

$ 4~OO.O{/ 

http:4~::W(}.OO
http:4.200.00


I. 

Commissioner Harris moved to allow the change in line item amounts in the 
Register of Deeds account to allow changes in how the document fees are accounted for. 
Also included in this motion was the moving ofline item accounts to cover the salary for 
the Assistant Fire Chief that was approved in February. The motion was seconded by 
Commissioner Anderson and passed unanimously as follows: 

IT RESOL'lED, by the County Lezislative Body and/or the Board of County 
Commissioners ofFayette County, Tennessee,-in regular sessions on this 220d day of 
March, 2011, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting 
of the County Legislative Body in the Criminal Justice Center in Somerville, Tennessee. 

That the General Fund #101 Budget Amendment be amended in the following 
words and figures, to wit: 

COUNTY GENERAL FUJ.'jj) 
B1JDGET AME:N1)IVIENT 

FlY 10/11 
March~2011 

Adiustment to 1i'xDenditure Ac:.!ounts: INCRE.A.5E DECREASE 

51600 Remster ofDeeds 
307 Communication S 960.00 
~17::J. , Data Processing Services $ 960.00 

Subtotal-51600 S 960.00 $ 960.00 

54310 Fire Prevention 
103 Assistant Fire Chief S 720.00 
701 Admin. Equipment $ 720.00 

Subtotal-54310 $ i20.00 $ 720.00 

TOTAL INCRE.ASEIDECRKt\SE TO 
EXPP.NDITURE ACCOlJNTS: $ 1,680.00 $ 1,680.00 

Prior Estimated Expenditures $13,026,5.69.00 

Total Estimated Expenditures this _.<\mendment $13,026,569.00 

Projected Fund Balance before _,;,mendment $ 1,293,549.00 

Change in Fund Balance this Amendment $ 00.00 

Estimated Ending :Fund Balance as of June 30,201: $ 1,293,549.00 

739 


I. 

Commissioner Harris moved to allow the change in line item amounts in the 
Register of Deeds account to allow changes in how the document fees are accounted for. 
Also included in this motion was the moving ofline item accounts to cover the salary for 
the Assistant Fire Chief that was approved in February. The motion was seconded by 
Commissioner Anderson and passed unanimously as follows: 

IT RESOL'lED, by the County Lezislative Body and/or the Board of County 
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee,-in regular sessions on this 220d day of 
March, 2011, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting 
of the County Legislative Body in the Criminal Justice Center in Somerville, Tennessee. 

That the General Fund #101 Budget Amendment be amended in the following 
words and figures, to wit: 

COUNTY GENERAL FUJ.'jj) 
B1JDGET AME:N1)IVIENT 

FlY 10/11 
March~2011 

Adiustment to 1i'xDenditure Ac:.!ounts: 

51600 
307 
~17 ::J. , 

Remster of Deeds 
Communication 
Data Processing Services 

Subtotal-51600 

54310 Fire Prevention 
103 Assistant Fire Chief 
701 Admin. Equipment 

Subtotal-54310 

TOTAL INCRE.ASEIDECRKt\SE TO 
EXPP.NDITURE ACCOlJNTS: 

Prior Estimated Expenditures 

Total Estimated Expenditures this _.<\mendment 

Projected Fund Balance before _,;,mendment 

Change in Fund Balance this Amendment 

INCRE.A.5E 

S 960.00 

S 960.00 

S 720.00 

$ i20.00 

$ 1,680.00 

Estimated Ending :Fund Balance as of June 30,201: 

739 

DECREASE 

$ 960.00 

$ 960.00 

$ 720.00 

$ 720.00 

$ 1,680.00 

$13,026,5.69.00 

$13,026,569.00 

$ 00.00 



Commissioner Harris moved to approve the amendment to the County General 
Fund to cover legal expenses approved in last months meeting. The motion was 
seconded by Commissioner Anderson and passed unanimously as follows: 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Counry Legislative Body and/or the Board of Counrv 
Commissioners ofFayette County, Tennessee, in regular sessions on this 22nd day of -' 
March, 2011, it being the fOUl-m Tuesday artne month and the regular monthly meeting 
arme County Legislative Body in the Criminal Justice Center in Somerville, Tennessee. 

That the General Fund :#101 Budf!:et Amendment be a..--nended in the followinsz-
words and figures, to wit: 

~ 

COUNTY GENERAL FUl\1JJ 

BUDGET .A...Tv.fENDMENT 


FlY 10/11 
Marcil, 2011 

Adjustment to E-;menditure Accounts: INCREASE DECREASE 

51100 Countv Commisslon 
.331 Legal Servi~es $5.000.00 


Subtotal-SHOO $5,000.00 


TOT/:..L INCRE.4..SEIDECREASE TO 
Ex:PEl':-rnrrlT.RE ACCO~"'TS: $ 5,000.00 

Prior Estimated Expenditures S13.,026,569.00 

Total Estimated Expenditures this } • .mendment S13,,(}31~569.00 

Projected Fund Balance before Amendment $ 1,293,549.00 

Ch.ange in Fund Balance this Amendment 5,000.00 

Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30,2011 S 1,288,549.0{) 

740 

Commissioner Harris moved to approve the amendment to the County General 
Fund to cover legal expenses approved in last months meeting. The motion was 
seconded by Commissioner Anderson and passed unanimously as follows: 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Counry Legislative Body and/or the Board of Counrv 
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular sessions on this 22nd day of -' 
March, 2011, it being the fOUl-m Tuesday artne month and the regular monthly meeting 
arme County Legislative Body in the Criminal Justice Center in Somerville, Tennessee. 

That the General Fund :# 101 Budf!:et Amendment be a..--nended in the followinsz 
~ -

words and figures, to wit: 

COUNTY GENERAL FUl\1JJ 
BUDGET .A ... Tv.fENDMENT 

FlY 10/11 
Marcil, 2011 

Adjustment to E-;menditure Accounts: INCREASE 

51100 Countv Commisslon 
.331 Legal Servi~es $5.000.00 

Subtotal-SHOO $5,000.00 

TOT/:..L INCRE.4..SEIDECREASE TO 
Ex:PEl':-rnrrlT.RE ACCO~"'TS: $ 5,000.00 

DECREASE 

Prior Estimated Expenditures S13.,026,569.00 

Total Estimated Expenditures this } • .mendment S13,,(}31~569.00 

Projected Fund Balance before Amendment $ 1,293,549.00 

Ch.ange in Fund Balance this Amendment 5,000.00 

Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30,2011 S 1,288,549.0{) 

740 

http:5,000.00
http:1,293,549.00
http:S13,,(}31~569.00
http:S13.,026,569.00
http:5,000.00
http:Ex:PEl':-rnrrlT.RE
http:5,000.00
http:5.000.00


Commissioner Harris moved that the amendment to the County General Fund be 
approved. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Anderson, and passed 
unanimously as follows: 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body andJO:l the Board of County 
Commissioners ofFayette County, Tennessee, in regular sessions on this 22nd day of 
March, 2011, it being the foL.'T'.h Tuesday of the month'and the regular monthly meeting 
of the County Legislative Body in the Criminal Justice Center in Somerville, Tennessee. 

That the General Fund #1 0: Budget .Amendment be a.TJJ.enaea in the following 
words and figures, to wit: 

COuNT'f GE:N"EF_4.L ~u"'ND 
BtJDGET .4..NIEN""D:M:E:N"T 

Frt 10/11 
March, 2011 

Adiustment to Exnenditu,re Ac:!ounts: INCREASE DECRE_4..SE 

51500 Election Commisslon 
193 Election Workers 
335 Maint. & Repair-Buildings $15.000.00 

$15,000.00 

Subtotal-51500 $15~OOO.OO $15~OOO.O(} 

TOT}·..,L INCREASEIDECREASE TO 
EXPl?:N1HTtJRE ACCOUNTS: $ 15,000.00 $15,000.00 

Change in Fund Balance this Amendment $ 00.00 

741 

Commissioner Harris moved that the amendment to the County General Fund be 
approved. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Anderson, and passed 
unanimously as follows: 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative B_ody andJO:l me Boarq of County 
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular sessions on this 22na day of 
March, 2011, it being the foL.'T'.h Tuesday of me monm'and the regular monthly meeting 
of the County Legislative Body in the Criminal Justice Center in Somerville, Tennessee. 

That the General Fund #1 0: Budget .Amendment be a.TJJ.enaea in the following 
words and figures, to wit: 

COu""NT'f GE:N"EF_4.L ~u"'ND 
BtJDGET .4..NIEN""D:M:E:N"T 

Frt 10/11 
March, 2011 

Adiustment to Exnenditu,re Ac:!ounts: 

51500 Election Commisslon 
193 Election Workers 
335 Maint. & Repair-Buildings 

Subtotal-51500 

TOT}·..,L INCREASEIDECREASE TO 
EXPl?:N1HTtJRE ACCOUNTS: 

Change in Fund Balance this Amendment 

741 

INCREASE 

$15.000.00 

$ 15,000.00 

$15,000.00 

$15,000.00 

$ 00.00 

http:15,000.00
http:15,000.00


Commissioner Harris also moved that the following amendment to the Schools 
General Purpose Funds, Fund 141 be approved. The motion was seconded DY 
Commissioner Wilson and passed unanimously. . • 

;:,!I.Y':::-j-I:: COUNTY BO.Ll.RD Or: ':::DUC'£:.TJON 

G=N=RALPURP05E~UND 

FUND 1L;1 .AlvENDlvENTS 

OCTDB:::R,2010 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION INCREASE 
711!}J 

47~30-5N.4PP SNAPP ;:unding 43,757.DD 

7::"100·4e.S'-SNAPP mile. charge.s 43,/07.00 
~~~~~--~--~~~--------------~~~~---------Teri:al Regulai' ir.s;:ru:tion.s in::rease of New ,=um!.s Trorr. SNAPP Program 87,::34.00 

14:!.-7281G·1ES Other Salaries & Wages 7~,OOO.OO 

142-7281C·201 Social Se::urity 4,388.00 
142-72810-204 Retiremem .00 
141-72810-2:;'] :'mpioyer Medi::are 1 .. 073.00 
141-3900C--000 Unoesignatec :=und Balan:::=, 86.358.00 
To;:ai Cem,aJ and Other in:r"ase due ;:0 budge: proje:jon oversight, noweve. 85,33.8.00 81:,258.00 

PrirdDa! on Capital Leese.s 85,000.00 
141-5223C-5:!.1 imerest on Capital Leas:s ~':! ::::::r::, 0::;) 

~-,""--.-"; 

14:!'-39000-000 Und:signated i=und Salan:: J.49,E95.99 

;::;;:3! Prin:ipal on Deb~ In:r::a.;: due to 20[:5-10 C.Dmmi;:ment:; for :apii:aJ 

improvement:; paid in 2010-11. 

PIs:s:: No!e JOW'l1 cle:re:::.:;: from Undesignated ;:und Baiance: 2.30,D53.?9 

Current Undesingateo i=und Balan:=, afte, .!;djt.!stmem 9R~ 118>: U~) I__ ,"'"'T ...... , "­

3% lviinimwm Requiremen~ is ';;754,103 

:;uperintenciem 5iglJ3Wre of Amendment ApDroval Date 

742 

Commissioner Harris also moved that the following amendment to the Schools 
General Purpose Funds, Fund 141 be approved. The motion was seconded DY 
Commissioner Wilson and passed unanimously. . • 

ACCOUNT 

711!}J 

;:,!I.Y':::-j -I:: COUNTY BO.Ll.RD Or: ':::DUC'£:.TJON 

G=N=RALPURP05E~UND 

FUND 1L;1 .AlvENDlvENTS 

OCTDB:::R,2010 

DESCRIPTION INCREASE 

47~30-5N.4PP SNAPP ;:unding 43,757.DD 

7::"100·4e.S'-SNAPP mile. charge.s 43,/07.00 
~~~~~--~--77~~--------------~~~~---------Teri:al Regulai' ir.s;:ru:tion.s in::rease of New ,=um!s Trorr. SNAPP Program 87,::34.00 

14:!. -7281G·1ES 

142-7281C·201 

142-72810-204 

141-72810-2:;'] 

141-3900C--000 

To;:ai Cem,aJ and Other 

141-5223C-5:!.1 

14:!'-39000-000 

;::;;:3! Prin:ipal on Deb~ 

Other Salaries & Wages 
Social Se::urity 

Retiremem 
:'mpioyer Medi::are 

Unoesignatec :=und Balan:::=, 
in:r"ase due ;:0 budge: proje:;jon oversight, noweve. 

PrirdDa! on Capital Leese.s 

imerest on Capital Leas:s 

Und:signated i=und Salan:: 

In:r::a.;: due to 20[:5-10 C.Dmmi;:ment:; for :apii:aJ 

improvement:; paid in 2010-11. 

PIs:s:: No!e JOW'l1 cle:re:::.:;: from Un designated rund Baiance: 

Current Undesingateo i=und Balan:=, afte, .!;djt.!stmem 

3% lviinimwm Requiremen~ is ';;754,103 

:;uperintenciem 5iglJ3Wre 07 Amendment ApDroval 

742 

7~,OOO.OO 

4,388.00 
.00 

1 .. 073.00 

86.358.00 
85,33.8.00 81:,258.00 

85,000.00 
~':! ::::::r::, 0::;) 
~-,""--.-"; 

J.49,E95.99 

2.30,D53.?9 

9R~ 118>: U~) I __ ,"'"'T ...... , "-

Date 

http:J.49,E95.99
http:85,000.00
http:81:,258.00
http:85,33.8.00
http:43,/07.00
http:43,757.DD
http:BO.Ll.RD


:=AYcITE COUNTY BOA.~D OF 2DUCATION 
AivlENDMENTS 

;::Uf\lD 1.:12­

DEC::MSER 31, 2010 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION INCR.EASE DECRSA,SE 

141-71200-116 

1.41-72.200-117 

1.41-71200-1.28 

141.. 71200-163 
141-71.200-189 

:41-7::.1.00-198 

141-71.200-201 

141-7120()"204 

141-71200-207 

141-712.00-2.1.2 

141-71200-299 

141.. 71200-312. 

Teachers 

Career Ladder Program 

Homebound'Te.achers 

Eciucational 'u.;:sistcn!S 
Other Salaries & Wages 1,499.00 

Non Certified Substitute leach::; 1,080.00 

Social Security 

State Retirement 

Medical Insurance 

Employer Medicare 

Otoer rringe Benefits 

Contracts with Private Agencies 57,000.00 

81,02.2..00 

1,000.00 
5,100.00 

l1,460.00 

207.00 
9,581.00 
9,479.00 

1,2:1.7.00 

Special Educ:::-oon Decr;aSe due to per ;:lUpil expenditUre ::9,579.00 119,165-00 

141· 71300-429 insrrudonal Suppiies .34.09 
14:L.. 72.ZSG-499 Other Suppiies 54.09 

Vocational Instructions 

72:10-:::5 

141-72210-189-E!S 

:1..41..71210-193-E.!S 
141-72210-201-:::5 

141-72.2.10-2D4-~!5 

141-7:::'Z10-2.n-E:5 

141-72210-399-E15 

14:-72210-524-::15 

Routine Adjustment 

Other Salaries & Wages -cIS 
Eiettion Workers - E!S 

Social Security-~lS 

Stat€: Retirement -E!S 

Employer Medicare -::15 

ather Contracted Services -;:1S 

In ServiCe Staff Deveiooment - E!S 

54.09 54.09 

1,950.00 

18,500.00 

1.,147.00 

176.48 
296.53 

-~~.:..,Ii:: --- ..00 

;'4,993.00 
Decrease due to Eariy Intervention Services No longer :'29,838.01 
funded by stat!! 

Superintendent Signature of' Amendment Approval Date 

743 

ACCOUNT 

141-71200-116 
1.41-72.200-117 

1.41-71200-1.28 

141 .. 71200-163 
141-71.200-189 

:41-7::.1.00-198 

141-71.200-201 

141-7120()"204 

141-71200-207 

141-712.00-2.1.2 

141-71200-299 

141 .. 71200-312. 

Special Educ:::-oon 

141· 71300-429 

14:L .. 72.ZSG-499 

Vocational Instructions 

72:10-:::5 

141-72210-189-E!S 

:1..41 .. 71210-193-E.!S 
141-72210-201-:::5 

141-72.2.10-2D4-~!5 

141-7:::'Z10-2.n-E:5 

141-72210-399-E15 

14:-72210-524-::15 

:=AYcITE COUNTY SOA.~D OF 2DUCATION 

Teachers 

Career Ladder Program 
Homebound'Te.achers 

Eciucational 'u.;:sistcn!S 
Other Salaries & Wages 

AivlENDMENTS 
;::Uf\lD 1.:12-

DEC::MBER 31, 2010 

DESCRIPTION 

Non Certified Substitute leach::; 

Social Security 

State Retirement 

Medical Insurance 

Employer Medicare 

Otoer rringe Benefits 

Contracts with Private Agencies 

Decr;aSe due to per ;:lUpil expenditUre 

insrrudonal Suppiies 
Other Suppiies 

Routine Adjustment 

Other Salaries & Wages -cIS 
Eiettion Workers - E!S 

Social Security-~lS 

Stat€: Retirement -E!S 

Employer Medicare -::lS 

Other Contracted Services -;:1S 

In ServiCe Staff Deveiooment - E!S 

Decrease due to Eariy Intervention Services No longer 

funded by stat!! 

Superintendent Signature of Amendment Approval 

743 

I NCR.EASE 

1,499.00 

1,080.00 

57,000.00 

::9,579.00 

54.09 

54.09 

DECRSA,SE 

81,02.2..00 

1,000.00 
5,100.00 

l1,460.00 

207.00 
9,581.00 
9,479.00 

1,2:1.7.00 

119,165-00 

.34.09 

54.09 

1,950.00 

18,500.00 

1.,147.00 

176.48 
296.53 

52,775.00 

;'4,993.00 

:'29,838.01 

Date 

http:29,838.01
http:4,993.00
http:1.,147.00
http:18,500.00
http:1,950.00
http:1,2:1.7.00
http:9,479.00
http:9,581.00
http:l1,460.00
http:5,100.00
http:1,000.00
http:1.41-71200-1.28


744 

rAY::-J-J:: COUNTY BO.4RD 0;: :::DUCATION 

G::N:::RALPURPDSEFUND 
;:Uf\JD 141 AM:'NDlvENTS 

OCTOB:::R, 2010 

ACCOUNT D::SCRJPTION I NCR::AS:: 

.141-7241[:-320 Dues & Memoe:-ship 500.00 
141-7241C... 399 Other Com;-a:!eo Servi:e.s 500.00 
141-72'!;10-307 Communi:ations 1,000.00 

Om::e of the Prin :::ipa i Routine Adjustment 1,000.00 1.. 000.00 

141-72510-399 Dther Com,a:::red Seivi:es 

141-72510-434 Natural G25 

Routine Adjustment :',OO·J.OO 

OJ::::::::::: NOTe these aie Une item transfer.:; onlv with zero in:~=2.:;=/decr=2se of de;:;artment(s) 

Superintendent Signature 07 Amendment Approval Date 

ACCOUNT 

.141-7241[:-320 

141-7241C ... 399 
141-72'!;10-307 

Om::e of the Prin :::ipa i 

141-72510-399 

141-72510-434 

744 

rAY::-J-J:: COUNTY BO.4RD 0;: :::DUCATION 

G::N:::RALPURPDSEFUND 
;:Uf\JD 141 AM:'NDlvENTS 

OCTOB:::R, 2010 

D::SCRJPTION 

Dues & Memoe:-ship 
Other Com;-a:!eo Servi:e.s 
Communi:ations 

Routine Adjustment 

Dther Com,a:::red Seivi:es 

Natural G25 

Routine Adjustment 

OJ::::::::::: NOTe these aie Une item transfer.:; onlv with zero in:~=2.:;=/decr=2se of de;:;artment(s) 

Superintendent Signature 07 Amendment Approval 

I NCR::AS:: 

500.00 
500.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

1 .. 000.00 

:',OO·J.OO 

Date 



---.---....~~~~~~~~~--------

FAYE-IIE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

GENERAL PURPOSE FUND 
FUND 14: AMENDMENTS 

OCT06::R, 2010 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION INCi=:EASE DECREASr:: 

7100J 

1"11-71.100-599 Other Charges 300.00 
14.1~7:100-429 Instructional Supplies 300.00 

Regular Instructions Routine Adjustment 300.00 300.00 

7131"'..;0 

14.1-7:300-201-5Yl Social Security -SY': 10.00 
141~7::.300-201 Social Sec:.Jrity 10.00 

Vosactonal E:ducation Routine Adjustment 10.00 10.00 

72000 

14:-72210-2.27 Career Ladder ::xtenc:ied C::;r;t;-ac: 1,500.00 
14.:2.-71.2.10-336 Maintenance and Repair 1..500.00 

:iegular InS'i:iuction Routine Adjustment :,500.00 lr30C.OO 

14l-7:130-207-ISY ivi!:dical insurance 2,000.00 
14.1-71230-355 TraVel :,000.00 
1L!.:'-722.30-499 Other Supplies and Materials :,000.00 
141-7:nO-336-!SY Maintenance & Repair 2,000.00 

Vocational Ed Program Routine Adjustment 3,000.00 3,000.00 

:!..:11-72.310·331 Services 20,000.00 
141-72310~186 Longevity 3,000.00 

14.1-72310-320 Dues & Membership 10,000.00 

141..72.310-513 Workmen's Compensation insu~anc:: 5,000.00 

'?!.E.?~~_~~O~___.._.-1~·1Cre.a~-=.~~.eto Legal Servic<! invoic8s & Projected 20,000.00 20,000.00 
work n:quiring legal assistance 

14:-71320-3.99 .other Charges 3,000.00 

1::11-72320-103 /l..ssls-.:ams 3,000.00 

arne;: of Superintendent Routine Adjus-;:ment 3,000.0.0 3,000.00 

-- --------------------------

ACCOUNT 

7100J 

1"11-71.100-599 
14.1~7:100-429 

Regular Instructions 

7131"'..;0 

14.1-7:300-201-5Yl 

141~7::.300-201 

Vosactonal E:ducation 

72000 

14:-72210-2.27 

14.:2.-71.2.10-336 

14l-7:130-207-ISY 
14.1-71230-355 

1L!.:' -722.30-499 

141-7:nO-336-!SY 

Vocational Ed Program 

:!..:11-72.310·331 

141-72310~186 

14.1-72310-320 

141 .. 72.310-513 

FAYE-l-l E COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

GENERAL PURPOSE FUND 
FUND 14: AMENDMENTS 

Other Charges 

Instructional Supplies 

Routine Adjustment 

Social Security -SY': _ 

Social Sec:.Jrity 

Routine Adjustment 

OCT06::R, 2010 

DESCRIPTION 

Caieer Ladder ::xtenc:ied C::;r;t;-ac: 

Maintenance and Repair 

Routine Adjustment 

ivi!:dical insurance 

TraVel 
Other Supplies and Materials 

Maintenance & Repair 

Routine Adjustment 

Services 

Longevity 

Dues & Membership 

Workmen's Compensation insu~anc:: 

_ '?!.E.?~~_~~o~ _____ .-1~·1Cre.a~_=.~~.eto Legal Servic<! invoic8s & Projected 

14: -71320-3.99 

1::11-72320-103 

arne;: of Superintendent 

work n:quiring legal assistance 

Other Charges 

/l..ssls-.:ams 

Routine Adjus-;:ment 

INCi=:EASE 

300.00 

300.00 

10.00 

10.00 

1,500.00 

:,500.00 

2,000.00 

:,000.00 

3,000.00 

20,000.0.0 

20,000.00 

3,000_00 

3,000.0.0 

DECREASr:: 

300.00 

300.00 

10.00 

10.00 

1 .. 500.00 

1,000.00 

2,000.00 

3,000.00 

3,000.00 

10,000.00 

5,000.00 

20,000.00 

3,000.00 

3,000.00 

http:3,000.00
http:3,000.00
http:3,000.00
http:71320-3.99
http:20,000.00
http:20,000.00


Commissioner Harris also moved that the rate paid to the jury be changed from 

$10 per day plus mileage, to a flat rate of $11 per day. The motion was seconded by 

Commissioner Leggett and passed on a voice vote, with one uNO" vote. 


Commissioner Harris moved that the bond [01' Jimmy Jordan, recently appointed 
Public Works Board member, be approved. The motion was seconded by Commissioner 
Oglesby and passed unanimously as follows: 

SUP-ETY'S aOND NO. 2 ~ 90:"::.:3:..9;::.;:.1____ STATE BONO FORM 
COlH(8Z)

STATE Or TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF Fil"-.Y,,",!::,,,'T"",T"'E:.-___ 
OFi'"IC1AL STATUTORY J;:.OND 

FOR 
COUNTY PUBLIC OFF1CIALS 
OFFICE OF LYB!.!C WORKS i3"o ME;ffi3E1". 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESE:N1'S: 

ThAt _JIMt1Y J",O<!n~D",A",N:........______ 


01 50MEl'\\!"!LLE . rClt)' ",. Town). Count)' 

"" SUN>ty. »ro he\'l and firmly bou"d umoTHESTATE D?"TSNNESSl'!E In the fulla~lInutf 


len Tf:l~c;ll!\ncl 00/100 DaHar,r:;;)O.OOrL.OO ) 

bn.viu.1 money or 'thr. linlteci S1.ote~ or AmerJttI Ie:, the TlJll Md !'-romp.. pnYTTlp.1"lt wharcof we blnd (l1.l!'3(i:'}vef>. OUi renrc,:umuUv¢$. 

~;ur;t:e.."$ur:; ant1 ~S$l~m. e..,chjmntiy and severnUy. firmlY und ~n"qtuvot:ali'y by thf!n pre.:tcnu. . 


WHE.RF.:AS. '!"""lmld Prln:I",,1 WM dul)' __•.':lo<t.d ,~ appointed til the office 01 !'tlELrc: WO!>.~S ED MEMBEr; .'_ 

(.If and forl2:X~.__ .County for tnt {---3__}YOllrterm ber.tnmne (m the ----1~. day oj 

____.~lar~h ___.... 201: ZlndendinHon t.ht· J.,s-:: _di\yor ___.~.P..:t.~Q.t:..r___ . __Wll.-. 

NOW. nlEREFO'RE. THE CONDmON OF THIS OBLIGi\TION IS StiCH: 

That Ifthe$~ld .1!MMY JORDoN ____• .________. .l'rl".II'»I. shllll: 

!'""~~.i::PI!r.!!ll""'th.clutlesOfthutltc..r !?OB:t.IC WORKS ED l'l.~__ or ..rll}'!:TIE •______ __ 
;~*,:;:.' 0; orne! or hlS tnntinul:lncr. thertln: and 

£./:f:,'~. 
_~, .. 
:t:::: . .'~ 

"..ut 
ff 
"or1T.l!t! hOY, law to recelv, them. !\II mol'll••. properties. or things or value tllnt I1l1IY come lntC> hIS 

0; o. \C1!' c" • ccntlimOntc' therein wlthoUI fraud Or tlol>.lY. Ilno enoll Il.!ltl1fully antl·.~rell' keep oil 
In hls nmelDI c~pt\clt.\. nnd nt the e~pjrabon or his term. or Itl Cil~. or hll: .CSign,,\lon or MOV.' !rom 

~ ~:; '. o!!lr;s 5hsl}.turt'I<!"" W hIS SUCCl!SSC" ,11 rec~n:!. ~nd property which huvc come Into hlS 0'''0'. the" this n~lig.!.lon snail be 
,,~/:.i;::ruIRln!f.vo,!,~,~tl;frwl$O [I( rem.", In full forc~ and eUe,~ 

'~~~. ...~·rr";,; .• '. 
wt.J:i)i~ n"d ..... thl$ __ 3::d deyo( MIl:::'ch _2011_. 

- ..i:t"":' 

PF.l.ul T. B;;:u!J.a-;, Seni.o7.' Vice !"~~sid!mt: 
(Auru::h evtut:m:(> of nothorny tn fXOCUU", mod) 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PP..INCIPA]_ 

Commissioner Harris also moved that the rate paid to the jury be changed from 
$10 per day plus mileage, to a flat rate of $11 per day. The motion was seconded by 
Commissioner Leggett and passed on a voice vote, with one uNO" vote. 

Commissioner Harris moved that the bond [01' Jimmy Jordan, recently appointed 
Public Works Board member, be approved. The motion was seconded by Commissioner 
Oglesby and passed unanimously as follows: 

SUP-ETY'S aOND NO. 2 ~ 90:"::.:3:..9;::.;:.1 ___ _ 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESE:N1'S: 

STATE Or TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF Fil,",'Y"'!::"" Tw· T",E!..-__ 
OFi'"IC1AL STATUTORY J;:.OND 

FOR 
COUNTY PUBLIC OFF1CIALS 
OFFICE OF LYB!.!C WORKS i3"o M!!;J)ffiE;1". 

ThAt _JIMt1Y J""O""n:;!DaA;uN:..-_____ _ 

STATE BONO FORM 
COlH(8Z) 

01 50MEl'\\!"!LLE . __________ ~_. ___ . rClt)' ",·Town). Count)' 

"" SUN>ty. »ro he\,1 and firmly bou"d umoTHESTATE D?"TSNNESSl'!E In the fulla~lI"utf 
len 'l'f:lous"nc;l /Inc 00/100 DoHar, r:;;)O. OO[L. 00 ) 
bn.viu.1 money or 'thr. United S1.ote~ or AmerJttI Ie:, the TlJll Md !'-romp .. pnYTTlp.1"lt wharcof we blnd (l1.l!'3(i:'}vef>. OUi renrc,:umuUv¢$. 
~;ur;t:e.."$ur:; ant1 ~S$l~m. e..,chjmntiy and severnUy. firmlY und ~n"qtuvot:ali.Y by thf!n pre.:tC!Jiu. . 

WHE.RF.:AS. '!"""lmld Prln:I",,1 WM dul)' __ • .':lo<t.d .~ appointed til the office 01 !'tlELrc: WO!>.~S ED MEMBEr; .'_ 

(.If and for l2:X~._- . County for tnt {---3 __ } YOllrterm ber.tnmne (m the ~~. day oj 

____ .~lar~h ___ .... 201: ZlndendinHon t.ht· J.,s-:: _di\yor ___ .~.P..:t.~Q.t:..r ___ . __ Wll.-. 

NOW. nlEREFO'RE. THE CONDmON OF THIS OBLIGi\TION IS StiCH: 

That Ifthe$~ld .1!MMY JORDoN ____________ . ________ . _____ .l'rl".II'»I. shllll: 

l_" •• ~~j::plwormth.clutlesOfthutltc .. r !?OB:t.IC WORKS ED l'l.~ __ or ..rll}'!:TIE ______ • __ 
~i::~,l;'Ui.m~tit~-n1~:;. t.erm 0; oITlce or hlS tnntinul:lncft thertln; and 

.c-~".' . '.~ ... 
;:)~:.. ~uthorll:et! by Inw to recelv, them. !\II mol'll ••. properties. or things or valuo tllnt I1l1IY come lntC> his 
~::t;;". of offlC1!' C" hi' ccntlimOntc' therein wlthoUI fraud Or tlel>.lY. Ilno shllli Iwtl1fully antl·.~rel)' keep oil 
:;. ~": . .'~ In hls "lTtelDI c~paclt.\ .. nnd nt the e~pjrabon of his term. or It I Cil~. or hil: .Cslgn"\lon or Nmlov.1 !rom 
~~; '. o/!lr;s, shsl},.turt'I<!"r W hIS successor ,11 rec~n:!. ~nd property whIch huvc come Into hlS n."o,. the" this n~lig.!.lon snull be 
,;: f,:.".t1ilIRln!f.vold{Qtherwlsc [0 remain In fvll fort~ and eUe,~ , 
't~~~~~i> ,/'';'.: ; 

Wt.l:W "tid ..... thl$ __ 3::d dey or ____ -'M!!Il:<::::':=c"''o __ _ . _ 2011_. 

PF.l.ul T. B;;:u!J.a-;, Seni.o:r. Vice !"~~sid!mt: 
(Auru::h evtut:m:(> of nothorny tn fXOCUU", mod) 

http:DaHar,r:;;)O.OOrL.OO


Commissioner Harris moved that the fire department be allowed to auction off the 
following vehicles which are too costly to repair or are not repairable: 

1983 Chev-ModellGN-Body Am-1GBJC34W9DVl16984 
1995 Chev-Mode1350 - Body 2D IGBJC34FISE187819 
2001 Ford- Model CVP - Body 4D 2F AFP71 W61Xl2352 

The motion was seconded by Commissioner Seals and passed unanimously. 

Commissioner Harris moved to approve the request by Fire Chief Jerry Ray to be 
allowed to apply for a $365,000 FEMA grant for funding full time firefighters at different 
locations in the County. The grant would fund three years and the County would have to 
fund the fourth year. We will have a chance to vote for it or vote it down, right now he 
just wants permission to apply. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Dowdle and . 
passed unanimously. 

Chairman Taylor stated that Ms. Bonnie Smith had asked for support from the 
Commission toward setting up a "Friends ofThe Animal Shelter" organization in the 
County. Commissioner Joann Allen asked for a motion of support so they may move 
forward with the start up of the organization. When they apply for grants or other 
funding at least they'll know the County Commission is behind them. Commissioner 
Oglesby moved that the Commission support the organization. The motion was seconded 
by Commissioner Logan and passed unanimously. 

With no further business before the Board the meeting was adjourned. 

Rhea Taylor, Fayette County Mayor 

;;::s-~~~~ 
Sue W. Culver, County Clerk 

747 

Commissioner Harris moved that the fire department be allowed to auction off the 
following vehicles which are too costly to repair or are not repairable: 

1983 Chev-ModellGN-Body Am-1GBJC34W9DVl16984 
1995 Chev-Mode1350 - Body 2D IGBJC34FISE187819 
2001 Ford- Model CVP - Body 4D 2F AFP71 W61Xl2352 

The motion was seconded by Commissioner Seals and passed unanimously. 

Commissioner Harris moved to approve the request by Fire Chief Jerry Ray to be 
allowed to apply for a $365,000 FEMA grant for funding full time firefighters at different 
locations in the County. The grant would fund three years and the County would have to 
fund the fourth year. We will have a chance to vote for it or vote it down, right now he 
just wants permission to apply. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Dowdle and . 
passed unanimously. 

Chairman Taylor stated that Ms. Bonnie Smith had asked for support from the 
Commission toward setting up a "Friends of The Animal Shelter" organization in the 
County. Commissioner Joann Allen asked for a motion of support so they may move 
forward with the start up of the organization. When they apply for grants or other 
funding at least they'll know the County Commission is behind them. Commissioner 
Oglesby moved that the Commission support the organization. The motion was seconded 
by Commissioner Logan and passed unanimously. 

With no further business before the Board the meeting was adjourned. 

Rhea Taylor, Fayette County Mayor 

;;::s-~~~~ 
Sue W. Culver, County Clerk 

747 


